
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24   (Pages 7 - 22) 

5 CORPORATE FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 2023/24   (Pages 23 - 64) 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 2023/24   (Pages 65 - 108) 

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT   (Pages 109 - 140) 

8 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24   (Pages 141 - 142) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Panter (Vice-Chair), Holland, Whieldon, 

Stubbs, Brockie and Talbot 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 

the total membership. 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 17th April, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Parker 
Gorton 
Hutchison 
S Jones 

Lawley 
Northcott 
Reece 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 06/02/23 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6th February, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Panter 

Holland 
 

Whieldon 
Stubbs 
 

Brockie 
Sweeney 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Talbot 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Philip Reece 

 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2022 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER THREE  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Update Quarter 3 covering the 
period of 1st October to 31st December 2022. 
 
A neutral audit opinion had been issued over the quarter regarding the Disabled 
Facility Grant, meaning a number of weaknesses were identified and improvements 
were now required to increase the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
framework. Four medium risks recommendations had been made regarding the 
management and administration of information and supporting records and 
documentation. 
 
A number of audits were in progress with status ranging from preparation to fieldwork 
and draft. Recommendations that had been issued were also being monitored, which 
is an improvement from Quarter 2. 
 
On that topic the report showed that by the end of December 2022, 329 
recommendations had been made, of which 287 were implemented, which 
represented 87%. Of the remaining 42 recommendations, 16 were in progress and 
19 had not yet received their due date for completion.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/g4054/Public%20reports%20pack%2006th-Feb-2023%2019.00%20Audit%20and%20Standards%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=viVcFT2q-Z0&embeds_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 06/02/23 

  
2 

Members raised questions as follows:  
 

- Whether the Disabled Facility Grant was managed by a private company and 
if so how the Council was getting it back: the Head of Finance (S151 Officer) 
confirmed that it was indeed the case and that the fulfilment of the contract 
was being monitored, as the report showed.  

 
- If further information about the four headline recommendations could be 

provided: the Chief Internal Auditor didn’t have the information at hand but 
said she would circulate it. 

 
- High priority overdue recommendation referred to in Appendix A page 11: the 

Chief Internal Auditor said this was about the Council not having a formally 
appointed Chief Information Officer, as part of the IT governance audit. 

 
About the latter the Head of Legal & Governance clarified that there were three 
overlapping roles: the Data Protection Officer already in place, the Senior Information 
Risk Owner, also in place with himself and the Chief Information Officer which usually 
seats with the head of ICT and should be resolved swiftly with a new appointment as 
a result of an ongoing recruitment process.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
  

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Head of Legal & Governance presented the Corporate Risks Management 
Report going straight to 2.1 and 2.2 of the report about the 9 overdue risks, which 
had all been reviewed and were being addressed, 2 of them having been 
amalgamated resulting in 7 only reassigned. Risk levels had changed for Animal 
Disease raised from Low 4 to Medium 7, in relation to the Avian Flu. There had been 
no movement in the Corporate Risk profile. 
 
Responding to a question about 4 risks related to licensing enforcement the Head of 
Legal & Governance clarified that these were service level risks but were brought to 
the Committee to alert members of the fact they were overdue but as they were 
being addressed should disappear from the list, as should other overdue risks.  
 
About the risks associated to Environmental Protection Service, Air Quality and North 
Staffs Local Air Quality Plan (NSLAQP) which had been overdue for a considerable 
amount of time, the Head of Legal & Governance confirmed that these were already 
being redressed.  
 
There was a request for the Local Economic Partnership (LEP) to be circulated. The 
Head of Legal & Governance confirmed this would be done and even used as an 
example for the upcoming training scheduled with members. 
 
Concerns were raised over the High Red 9 Financial risk rating page 28 along with 
the question of how the Council met the Action Plans. The Head of Finance (S151 
Officer) clarified that the amount to be borrowed was over a three year period and 
efforts were put towards boosting the existing reserve so that this can be used in 
priority when available. It was suggested that the wording of the heat map be 
amended for consistency. The Head of Legal & Governance commented that it was 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/viVcFT2q-Z0?t=39


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 06/02/23 

  
3 

about control and mitigation measures and this could be looked at more in depth 
during the training session. 
 
Resolved: (1) That the 9 risks more than 6 months overdue for a review 

be noted. 
(2) That the risks on the Corporate Risk profile be noted. 
(3) That no individual risk profiles be scrutinised at the next 

meeting. 
(4) That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be 

mitigated, the likely impacts may not change, be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT & AUDIT FINDINGS 2021/22  
 
The External Auditor reported on the Audit Findings following up on the discussions 
that took place at the last meeting. The queries raised regarding the Council’s plant, 
property and equipment as well as the pension liability had been resolved and there 
were no additional issues or errors needing adjustment.  
 
Concerns were expressed over the journals user access rights and authorisations 
issues referred to in the Action Plan and flagged as high risk. The External Auditor 
commented that the first ones were about who has access and composes the 
journals: this needs to be done at least once a year and is relatively easy to fix. The 
second one relates to the good practice of having the journals to be authorised by 
someone separately and involves a bit more management.  
 
The Head of Finance (S151 Officer) explained that there had been an upgrade in the 
system allowing the same person to write and approve the journals and so the 
separation of duties was not respected, however this had been corrected by the 
provider Civica who had put measures in place so that the same error doesn’t 
happen again. Members were reassured to hear the problem had been related to the 
system and not a person failure. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 
Watch the de
[...]
he Chief Internal Auditor. 
 
Resolved: That the report and positive outcome be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee Work Plan is to be amended as follows: 
 

- the Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion are to be moved from 
the meeting of the 17th April to the 27th June meeting; 

- the Treasury Management Annual Report shown on the 27th June is actually 
22/23 not 21/22; 

- the NGA Benchmarking document was published last week and is to be 
brought to the 27th June’s meeting. 

 
A training session is being organised for the hour preceding the meeting scheduled 
on 17th April. The different risks factors will be explained and a worked example will 
be presented on a screen by the Head of Legal and Governance. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.38 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/viVcFT2q-Z0?t=1786
https://youtu.be/viVcFT2q-Z0?t=2111


  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

17 April 2023 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2023/24 
 
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and to seek their approval on its 
contents. 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. In accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 
be approved. 
 

2. The Internal Audit Charter for 2023/24 which sets out how the plan will be delivered be 
approved. 
 

3. The Committee agree to receive quarterly reports on the delivery of the assignments 
within the plan and on the implementation of actions arising.  

 

Reasons 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an adequate 
and effective interna
[...]
cil auditors. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that “A relevant authority [the 
Council] must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance.” (para 5(1)).  
 

6.2 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that every local authority should make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall secure that one 
of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs’. CIPFA has defined 
‘proper administration’ in that it should include ‘compliance with the statutory requirements for 
accounting and internal audit’.   
 

6.3 The activities of Internal Audit are planned in accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations which place a duty upon the Chief Internal Auditor to report to members on a 
regular basis. By acting upon recommendations within internal audit reports, the Council is 
demonstrating its commitment to maintain an adequate and effective system of internal 
control, as required by these regulations. Satisfactory delivery of the audit plan assists the 
Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer), in discharging her duties under section 151 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no equality impact issues identified from this proposal. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 The work outlined for 2023/24 will be carried out within the agreed price specified in the 
agreement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council for Internal Audit services which is in line with 
the budgeted cost. The financial implications resulting from the recommendations made 
within audit reports will be highlighted within individual reports wherever possible.  It is the 
responsibility of managers receiving audit reports to take ac
[...]
upon.  
 

9.2 This risk is managed through a combination of the governance and reporting frameworks 
within which Internal Audit operates and the overview carried out by this Committee.  No risks 
have been identified that are not within acceptable tolerances. Continual review of the work 
contained within the audit plan ensures that where necessary adjustments are made to 
provide the most appropriate coverage. 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 The Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Arrangement via Stoke-on-Trent City Council and the 
Fraud Hub supports UNSG and Climate Change objectives in a number of ways. Principally, 
through partnership working and supporting sustainable cities and communities via the 
correct use of public monies. The following UNSGs are supported. 

 

 

Page 11



  
 

  

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
 11.1 Not applicable. 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 12.1 This report is not in reference to previous Cabinet or Committee resolutions. 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 Appendix A – Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

13.2 Appendix B – Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 No background papers are required for this report. 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 12



  
Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  Appendix A 

  
Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  1 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

Audit Title 
 

Days 

  

Office of the Chief Executive 
 

Asset Management Capital 15 

Housing Benefits 15 

Sundry Debtors 15 

Human Resources 10 

Total Chief Executive 55 
  

Operational Services  

Streetscene 15 

Total Operational Services 15 

  

Regeneration & Development 
 

Disabled Facilities Grant 10 

Major Projects (Consultancy) 30 

Total Regeneration & Development 40 

  

Corporate 
 

Code of Corporate Governance Compliance (Consultancy) 15 

Commercial Investment Governance (Consultancy) 15 

GDPR Compliance & Data Security 15 

Civil Contingencies & Business Continuity (Consultancy) 15 

Risk Management (Health-check) 8 

Gifts & Hospitality (Health-check) 5 

Declarations of Interest 8 

Decision Making 15 

Communications 10 

Equality and Diversity 10 

Total Corporate 116 

  

IT Audit Assurance  
 

Cyber Security (Supply Chain Management, Risk 
Management, Engagement & Training, Identity Access 
Management and Data security) 

15 

Service Desk Management 10 

Application Systems - TBC 15 

Home Working 10 

Total IT Audit Assurance 50 
  

Total Plan Days 276 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix B 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Charter  

2023/24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Title Internal Audit Charter 

Author Clare Potts, Chief Internal Auditor, clare.potts@stoke.gov.uk  

Date Created 28/02/2019 (Version 1.0)  

Version Version 1.2 

Approval Audit & Standards Committee 

Description A definition of Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility 

Subject Category Management 

Rights. Protective Marking Official 

Status Approved 

Review Date 01/03/2024 

 

 

 

Page 15



1 | P a g e  

 

1 Introduction 

 

1.1 The Internal Audit Charter is a formal statement that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility 
of Internal Audit. The internal audit charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation; 
authority, access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of 
engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit to evaluate and report on the Authority’s 
activities.  

 

2. Statutory Role 

 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 states that: 

 

“A relevant body shall maintain an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control”.  

 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council (The Authority) is a relevant body. 

 

2.2 Publ
[...]
ion or to the police will be taken by the Service Director for 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) in consultation with relevant senior managers. 

 

13. Related Documents 

 

13.1 The following related documents apply: 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  Officers Code of Conduct 

 Constitution (Financial Regulations)  Records Management Policy 

 Whistle-blowing Policy  Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption 
Framework 

14. References 

 

14.1 References to terms within the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are as follows: 

 The Chief Internal Auditor is the Chief Audit Executive. 

 The Audit & Standards Committee is the Board. 

Page 20



6 | P a g e  

 The Corporate Leadership Team and those Officers to whom responsibilities are delegated, 
are Senior Management. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

17 April 2023 
 
Report Title: Counter Fraud Arrangements 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The council is committed to providing an effective Counter Fraud function which is supported by an 
effective policy framework. Theft, fraud, corruption and bribery are all criminal offences; the council is 
committed to the highest standards of integrity and will not tolerate them in any form. By having an anti-
fraud and anti-corruption framework in place this demonstrates our zero tolerance to any form of fraudulent 
activity, it is important that the existing framework is reviewed and updated to take into account new 
legislation, procedures and best practice. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud function be noted; 
1. Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework,  
2. Fraud Response Plan 
3. Whistleblowing Policy 
4. Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 

Reasons 

 
[...]
ployee, which based on 500 employees makes the total subscription, cost £986 plus VAT. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1   The risk of not having these strategies in place would mean that staff have no guidance on 
what to do in the event that they may suspect that fraud or corruption is being committed. 
This in turn may hamper any investigation required to yield a satisfactory conclusion. The 
existence of these polices mean that staff are informed and given guidance on what actions 
they should take if they suspect that a fraud is being committed. 

 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 The Counter Fraud Arrangement via the Fraud Hub supports UNSG and Climate Change 
objectives in a number of ways. Principally, through partnership working and supporting 
sustainable cities and communities via the correct use of public monies. The following UNSGs 
are supported.  

 

 
 

Page 25



  
 

  

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This report is not a key decision as defined by the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
 12.1 There are no earlier cabinet decision relating to this report. 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1   Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework, 

13.2   Fraud Response Plan 
13.3   Whistleblowing Policy  
13.4   Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
13.5   Anti-Money Laundering Staff Guidance 

 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1  CIPFA – Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 26



  

  
0 

  

Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Framework 

2023-24 

Page 27



  

  
1 

Contents 

Introduction ........................................................................................................................................ 2 

Our Policy ............................................................................................................................................ 2 

Our Strategy .......................................................
[...]
elevant dates):  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The reasons why you are particularly concerned about the situation:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(continue on a separate sheet if necessary) 
 
You are encouraged to put your name to this report. Concerns expressed anonymously 
are much less powerful but they may be considered. If you feel able to, please give your 
name and details below: 
Name  
Service  
Contact Telephone Number  
Date  
 
 

PLEASE SEND THIS FORM TO YOUR LINE MANAGER OR ALTERNATIVELY LEGAL 
SERVICES 

 

Page 64



 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Date 17 April 2023 

 
1. REPORT TITLE Corporate Risk Policy Statement and Strategy 2023/24 
 

Submitted by:  Corporate Leadership Team 
 
Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Members with the reviewed Risk Management Policy Statement signed by the Chief 
Executive and Leader, and the reviewed Risk Management Strategy, both of which support the 
management of the risks identified within the Council. 
 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Accept the reviewed Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 2023/24 year, 
subject to changes. 

(b) If approved by this Committee, note that the Chief Executive and Leader will sign the 
Policy Statement. 

(c) Note their own respective responsibility in risk management. 
 

Reason 
 
The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate changes 
in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to allow 
the process to become further embedded at each level of the authority. This will also aid the 
identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. 
The Risk Management Strategy provides a formal and prop
[...]
ned Items 
 
 

 

DATE OF MEETING 
 

ITEM 
 

NOTES 

17/04/2023  Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 

 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

 Corporate Fraud Arrangements 2023/24 

 Committee Work Plan 2023/24 

 Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2023/24 

 External Audit 

 

19/06/2023  Health and Safety Report 2022/23 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 

 Q4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 

 Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 2022/23 

 Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion 

 Revised Finance and Contract Procedure Rules 

 

 
 
Last updated on 5th April 2023 

P
age 142


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 23-24
	Appendix B - Newcastle Internal Audit Charter 2023-24

	5 CORPORATE FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 2023/24
	Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Framework 2023-24
	Anti Money Laundering Policy 2023-24
	Anti Money Laundering Staff Guidance 2023-24
	Fraud Response Plan 2023-24
	Whistleblowing Policy 2023-24

	6 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 2023/24
	Appendix A - RM Policy Statement and Strategy 2023-2024

	7 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Opinion on the financial statements and use of auditor's powers
	Slide 5: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 6: Financial sustainability
	Slide 7: Financial sustainability
	Slide 8: Financial sustainability
	Slide 9: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 10: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 11: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 12: Governance
	Slide 13: Governance
	Slide 14: Governance
	Slide 15: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 16: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 17: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 18: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 19: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 20: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 21: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 22: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 23: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 24: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 25: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 26
	Slide 27: Appendix A – Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 28: Appendix B – Risks of significant weaknesses, our procedures and findings
	Slide 29: Appendix C – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 30: Appendix D – Sources of evidence
	Slide 31

	8 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 17/04/23 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17th April, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Panter 

Holland 
 

Whieldon 
Stubbs 
 

Brockie 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Talbot 
 
Substitutes:  

 
 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Service Director - Legal & 

Governance /Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney 

 
 
Andrew Smith 

Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
External Auditor, Grant Thornton 

   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2023 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, a risk based 
plan also including the Internal Audit Charter. A Corporate Fraud Service was 
provided by Stoke-on-Trent and a rolling programme of review had been put in place 
resulting in a shorter list of key financial systems. Consultancy support was also now 
available.  
 
The Chair asked if anything specific related to the town deals and major projects 
within the Audit Plan. It was confirmed that major projects had been taken into 
account and that the team was currently in the process of doing the Town deal Audit 
from the previous year, to be expected around the first or second quarter.  

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4055&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XZqyXlmv3as&embeds_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 17/04/23 

  
2 

 
The Chair requested that more information be provided about the town deals audited, 
which the Chief Internal Auditor suggested to do as part of the quarterly audit update. 

 
Cllr Stubbs asked the following questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- What was the stage of the agreement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council and 
was the contract going to be reviewed prior to renewal? – The three years 
original contract was just coming to an end and a paper was about to be 
taken to Cabinet to extend the agreement for another year. A value for money 
exercise would be done. 
 

- Could more information be provided about major risks and how to make sure 
these were addressed? – Officers were scanning the horizon and pulling out 
the information from a lot a sources, also looking at previous audit work and 
new potential risks. A review of major risks was included in quarterly audit 
updates.  
 

- How were the Internal Audit Plan days allocated? – The audit was planned on 
a risk base.  
 

Cllr Brockie wished to know how the Council coped with unforeseen situations and 
political variations. Officers responded that while everything could not be anticipated 
the Audit plan provided a framework to work within and was reviewed on a regular 
basis. It was reminded that an audit was only a snapshot in time, hence the quarterly 
updates, yearly horizon scanning and use of multiple sources of assurances.  
 
Resolved: 1. That in accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, the 

Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

2. That the Internal Audit Charter for 2023/24 which sets out how the 
plan will be delivered be approved. 

 
3. That the Committee agreed to receive quarterly reports on the 
delivery of the assignments within the plan and on the implementation 
of actions arising. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. CORPORATE FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 2023/24  
 
The Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) introduced the report on 
Counter Fraud Arrangements along with the Council policies currently in place. 
 
Cllr Stubbs wished to highlight the importance of the report and for members to take 
note of their content and notably the Nolan Principles. 
 
Resolved: That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud function 

be noted: 
 

1. Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework; 
2. Fraud Response Plan; 
3. Whistleblowing Policy; 
4. Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 

 

https://youtu.be/XZqyXlmv3as?t=48


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 17/04/23 

  
3 

Watch the debate here 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
The Service Director for Legal and Governance introduced the report on Corporate 
Risk Policy Statement and Strategy 2023/24 setting out how risks were identified, 
logged in and managed as well as how to mitigate or escalate them. A training 
session had taken place before the meeting and changes to the evaluation Matrix 
had been discussed to make the reports clearer to understand. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the reviewed Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 

2023/24 year be accepted subject to changes. 
 
(b) That the Chief Executive and Leader would sign the Policy 
Statement approved by the Committee be noted. 

 
(c) That the Committee own respective responsibility in risk 
management be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The External Auditor introduced his annual report. There weren’t any significant 
weaknesses identified in any of the Council’s value for money arrangements across 
the three thematic areas – those being financial sustainability, governance, and 
improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. Nine improvement 
recommendations were raised for strengthening the Council’s arrangements.  
 
Cllr Stubbs asked the following questions and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- On recommendation 2, why did the management take a different approach? – 
A commercial strategy had been introduced just before the pandemic hit 
which resulted in a need to adapt and make alternative arrangements. A new 
strategy was being kick-started with saving plans moving forwards and 
looking at a horizon of four to five years. 
 

- On recommendation 4, had the review referred to started? – This was one of 
the previous year’s recommendations that the Council hadn’t been able to 
fulfil. A budget monitoring report was produced every month and going to the 
leadership team. Presenting the data in a user friendly format for members 
was being implemented progressively in consideration with the capacity of the 
Finance team. 
 

- Had recommendation 5 to appoint two independent members to the 
Committee be implemented? – It hadn’t been implemented yet but 
discussions were taking place so that the appointments can be advertised.  
 

- What was the situation with regard to recommendation 8 about identifying 
dispensations from standard procurement policies and update the Financial 
Regulations? – The team was currently working on updating the Financial 
Regulations with this recommendation in mind. 
 

- Could the Committee expect the recommendations to be completed during 
the financial year? – Yes and some of them already were.  

https://youtu.be/XZqyXlmv3as?t=1196
https://youtu.be/XZqyXlmv3as?t=1435


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 17/04/23 

  
4 

 
The Deputy Leader wished to remind members that the report had only just been 
received by the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer).  
 
Resolved:  That the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2021/22 be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/24  
 
Due to a change in draft accounts deadlines it was agreed that the June meeting 
would be moved to the 30th May 2023 so that documents could be approved on time. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.42 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/XZqyXlmv3as?t=1639
https://youtu.be/XZqyXlmv3as?t=2312

